Table 13 provides a summary of the financial analysis, which demonstrates that the Caravel Copper
Project is economically viable.

Table 13: Life of Mine Financial Economics

Life Of Mine Financial Economics (A$) LOM

Cu Revenue (net of payability and TCs/RCs) $17,555M

Net Cash Flow (pre-tax) $4,622M

Pre-tax NPV (7% discount rate) $1,066M

Pre-tax IRR 14.7%

Capital Payback Period 6.8 years

Summary of the main assumptions:

•	 Exchange rates – An exchange rate of 0.72 US$ per A$ was used to convert the US$ market price
projections into Australian currency.

•	 Discount rate – Caravel Minerals considers 7% to be an appropriate discount rate based upon the
Australian risk-free interest rate, low risk profile of Western Australia as reported by Fraser Institute
and the Project’s proximity to major infrastructure.

•	 All costs and sales are presented in constant Q2 2022 A$, with no inflation or escalation factors
considered.

•	 All related payments and disbursements incurred prior to commencement of construction are
considered as sunk costs.

	 1.4	 Sensitivity

The following are the major sensitivities of the Project.

Table 14: Sensitivity Analysis of NPV Outcome (A$M- pre-tax basis @ 7%)

Sensitivity Analysis -15% -10% -5% base +5% +10% +15%

Cu Price (37) 331 698 1,066 1,434 1,801 2,169

Cu Grade (11) 348 707 1,066 1,425 1,784 2,143

All Operating Costs 475 672 869 1,066 1,263 1,460 1,657

Capital Costs 736 846 956 1,066 1,176 1,286 1,396

Milling Costs 779 874 970 1,066 1,162 1,258 1,353

Mining Costs 832 910 988 1,066 1,144 1,222 1,300

No exchange rate sensitivity has been performed, due to a perceived strong, historical, correlation
between the AUD:USD exchange rate and USD denominated copper prices, which in effect creates a
natural hedge between AUD:USD exchange rates and USD commodity prices

	 1.5	 Project Funding

The Caravel Copper Project remains one of very few projects globally with >60,000tpa Cu potential
production that is well advanced and has a clear pathway to development. With the current forecasts of
substantial copper deficits in the coming years, Caravel is very well placed to be ready for financing and